15 August 2019
                ASX Announcement
WILUNA WEST GOLD PROJECT INCREASES
MINERAL RESOURCES ESTIMATE BY 13.5%
Highlights
 Combined Mineral Resource Estimate for the Wiluna West Gold Project is now 4.2 million
tonnes at 2.2 g/t for 289,000 oz, representing an increase of 34,500 oz or 13.5%
 Mineral Resource Estimates were updated for Golden Monarch, Eagle and Emu and a

Audits or reviews The results of any audits or reviews of sampling techniques and data.
Regular internal reviews of sampling techniques and project data are undertaken and by Brian
Varndell and Al Maynard, independent geological consultants from Al Maynard and Associates.
JORC TABLE 1, SECTION 2 REPORTING OF EXPLORATION RESULTS
Criteria JORC Code explanation Commentary
Mineral tenement and land
tenure status
Type, reference name/number, location and ownership including agreements
or material issues with third parties such as joint ventures, partnerships,
overriding royalties, native title interests, historical sites, wilderness or
national park and environmental settings.
The Wiluna West project is located in Western Australia approximately 40 km south
east of the township of Wiluna.  The tenements comprising the project are listed
below;
Tenement Holder Expiry Area (Ha)
M53/971 GWR 100% 24/01/2023 9.71
M53/972 GWR 100% 24/01/2023 9.71
M53/1016 GWR 100% 29/01/2027 617.45
M53/1017 GWR 100% 29/01/2027 808.70
M53/1018 GWR 100% 29/01/2027 593.65
M53/1078 GWR 80%, Jindalee Resources 20% 31/01/2028 745.65
M53/1087 GWR 100% 22/09/2031 10837.00
M53/1096 GWR 100% 12/04/2037 200.00
All tenements with the exception of M53/1078 are 100% owned by GWR Group
Limited. Jindalee Resources Limited hold a 20% free carried interest in M53/1078.
All tenements are covered by the granted Wiluna Native Title Claim (WCD2013/004)
and are subject to a Mining Agreement with the Native Title Holders.
M53/1016, M53/1017 and M53/1018 are subject to a Royalty Agreement of $10 per troy ounce to